Purchase Agreements and the Additional Non-Redemption and Forward Purchase Agreements, the
Company has agreed to deposit in escrow, $40,430 of cash released from the trust.

17

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2021 and the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and for the
year ended December 31, 2020 are based on the historical financial statements of Merida and Leafly. The unaudited
pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, and assumptions and estimates underlying the
unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from
the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

18

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

Historical Assuming No Redemption
Assuming Maximum
Possible Redemption

(in thousands) MCMJ Leafly

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  . . . . . $ 101 $ 33,104 $ 64,784 a,b,d $ 97,989 $ 19,845 a,b,d $ 53,050
Accounts receivable, net ..... — 2,166 — 2,166 — 2,166
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets ..... 233 3,485 (2,681) b 1,037 (2,681) b 1,037
Restricted cash ..... — 142 40,430 a 40,572 40,430 a 40,572

Total current assets ..... 334 38,897 102,533 141,764 57,594 96,825
Cash and marketable securities

held in trust account ..... 130,203 — (130,203) a,c,e — (130,203) a,c,e —
Property and equipment, net . . . . — 323 — 323 — 323
Deposits and other assets ..... — 82 — 82 — 82

Total assets ..... $ 130,537 $ 39,302 $ (27,670) $ 142,169 $ (72,609) $ 97,230

Liabilities and Stockholders’
Deficit

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable ..... $ 265 $ 3,182 $ (2,172) b $ 1,275 $ (2,172) b $ 1,275
Accrued expenses ..... — 6,396 (711) d 5,685 (711) d 5,685
Related party payables ..... 417 24 (417) c 24 (417) c 24
Deferred revenue  ..... — 2,179 — 2,179 — 2,179

Total current liabilities ..... 682 11,781 (3,300) 9,163 (3,300) 9,163
Other liabilities ..... 7,229 — 2,248 i 9,477 2,248 i 9,477
Convertible promissory notes . . . — 31,353 (2,894) d 28,459 (2,894) d 28,459

Total liabilities ..... 7,911 43,134 (3,946) 47,099 (3,946) 47,099

Redeemable common stock  ..... 130,179 — (130,179) e — (130,179) e —

Stockholders’ equity
Series A preferred stock ..... — 2 (2) f — (2) f —
Common stock ..... — 8 — e,f,g 8 — e,f,g 8
Additional paid-in-capital ..... — 60,784 100,920 161,704 55,981 116,765
Accumulated deficit ..... (7,553) (64,626) 5,537 (66,642) 5,537 (66,642)

Total stockholders’ equity  . . . (7,553) (3,832) 106,455 95,070 61,516 50,131
Total liabilities and

stockholders’ equity. . . . $ 130,537 $ 39,302 $ (27,670) $ 142,169 $ (72,609) $ 97,230

19

Following is detail of the adjustments to additional paid-in capital and accumulated deficit:

Historical Assuming No Redemption
Assuming Maximum
Possible Redemption

(in thousands) MCMJ Leafly

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Additional paid-in-capital
Transaction costs ..... (15,263) b (15,263) b
Conversion of convertible notes . . . 32,180 d 32,180 d
Warrants and shares transferred to

New Notes holders ..... 924 d 924 d
Derivative liability for Share

[…]

Agreements and the Additional
Non-Redemption and Forward
Purchase Agreements ..... (2,248) i (2,248) i

Reclass of Merida redeemable
stock ..... 90,860 e 45,921 e

Conversion of Leafly Preferred
Stock and Leafly Common
Stock ..... 4 f,g 4 f,g

Reclass of Merida’s historical
accumulated deficit  ..... (7,553) h (7,553) h

Acceleration of CEO options  . . . . . 2,016 aa 2,016 aa
Total additional paid-in capital . . 100,920 55,981

Accumulated deficit
Reclass Merida’s historical

accumulated deficit  ..... 7,553 h 7,553 h
Acceleration of CEO options  . . . . . (2,016) aa (2,016) aa

Total accumulated deficit ..... 5,537 5,537

20

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

Historical Assuming No Redemption
Assuming Maximum
Possible Redemption

(in thousands, except per share
amounts) MCMJ Leafly

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Revenue ..... $ — $ 30,959 $ — $ 30,959 $ — $ 30,959
Cost of revenue .....  3,564 — 3,564 — 3,564
Gross margin ..... — 27,395 — 27,395 — 27,395

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing ..... — 13,148 — 13,148 — 13,148
Product development  ..... — 9,905 — 9,905 — 9,905
General and administrative . . . . . 953 10,485 (45) bb 11,393 (45) bb 11,393

Total operating expenses ..... 953 33,538 (45) 34,446 (45) 34,446
Loss from operations ..... (953) (6,143) 45 (7,051) 45 (7,051)
Interest income (expense), net and

unrealized gain ..... 28 (698) (1,217) cc,dd (1,887) (1,217) cc,dd (1,887)
Change in fair value of warrant

liability ..... (3,279) — — (3,279) — (3,279)
Other expense, net ..... — (39) — (39) — (39)
Loss before income taxes ..... (4,204) (6,880) (1,172) (12,256) (1,172) (12,256)
Provision for income taxes ..... — — — ee — — ee —
Net loss ..... $ (4,204) $ (6,880) $ (1,172) $ (12,256) $ (1,172) $ (12,256)

Net loss per share – redeemable
common stock:

Weighted average shares
outstanding, basic and diluted . . 13,002 — (13,002) — (13,002) —

Net loss per share, basic and
diluted ..... $ (0.26) $ — $ 0.26 $ — $ 0.26 $ —

Net loss per share – common
stock:

Weighted average shares
outstanding, basic and diluted . . 3,370 75,630 (33,066) 45,934 (37,589) 41,412

Net loss per share, basic and
diluted ..... $ (0.26) $ (0.09) $ 0.08 $ (0.27) $ 0.05 $ (0.30)

21

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Historical Assuming No Redemption
Assuming Maximum
Possible Redemption

(in thousands, except per share
amounts)

MCMJ
(as

Restated) Leafly

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Revenue ..... $ — $ 36,392 $ — $ 36,392 $ — $ 36,392
Cost of revenue ..... — 4,962 — 4,962 — 4,962
Gross margin ..... — 31,430 — 31,430 — 31,430

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing ..... — 13,189 — 13,189 — 13,189
Product development  ..... — 14,485 — 14,485 — 14,485
General and administrative . . . . . 661 13,052 1,956 aa,bb 15,669 1,956 aa,bb 15,669

Total operating expenses ..... 661 40,726 1,956 43,343 1,956 43,343
Loss from operations ..... (661) (9,296) (1,956) (11,913) (1,956) (11,913)
Interest income (expense), net and

unrealized gain ..... 789 (637) (3,866) cc,dd (3,714) (3,866) cc,dd (3,714)
Change in fair values of derivative

liabilities ..... (1,975) — 66 ff (1,909) 66 ff (1,909)
Other expense, net ..... — (31) — (31) — (31)
Loss before income taxes ..... (1,847) (9,964) (5,756) (17,567) (5,756) (17,567)
Provision for income taxes ..... (27) — — ee (27) — ee (27)
Net loss ..... $ (1,874) $ (9,964) $ (5,756) $ (17,594) $ (5,756) $ (17,594)

Net loss per share – redeemable
common stock:

Weighted average shares
outstanding, basic and diluted  . . 13,002 — (13,002) — (13,002) —

Net loss per share, basic and
diluted ..... $ (0.11) $ — $ 0.11 $ — $ 0.11 $ —

Net loss per share – common
stock:

Weighted average shares
outstanding, basic and diluted  . . 3,370 76,431 (33,867) 45,934 (38,389) 41,412

Net loss per share, basic and
diluted ..... $ (0.11) $ (0.13) $ (0.14) $ (0.38) $ (0.18) $ (0.42)

22

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Unless otherwise specified, numbers in this section are presented in thousands, except for per share numbers,
conversion ratios and percentages.

1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination will be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, in accordance with GAAP. Under this
method of accounting, Merida will be treated as the “acquired” company for financial reporting purposes. Accordingly,